

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

March 8, 2021

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 232, an Act relating to the crime of disorderly conduct and making penalties applicable.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds

Governor of Sour

cc:

Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 232

## AN ACT

RELATING TO THE CRIME OF DISORDERLY CONDUCT AND MAKING PENALTIES APPLICABLE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 723.4, subsection 2, Code 2021, is amended to read as follows:

2. Makes loud and raucous noise in the vicinity of any residence or public building which intentionally or recklessly causes unreasonable distress to the occupants thereof.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

JAKE CHAPMAN

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 232, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved March 8th, 2021

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor